For the same reason, the ratio of net debt to the total of equity and net debt combined also
rose: net gearing increased from –0.4% to 26.8%.

Selected indicators for net assets (Postbank at equity) 2004 2005

Equity ratio1) % 24.5 29.6

Ratio of equity to fixed assets1) % 39.7 41.7

Net debt €m –32 3,959

Net gearing1) % –0.4  26.8

Net interest cover 10.6 20.1

Dynamic gearing ratio years 0 2.4

Net interest cover of 20.1 indicates that EBIT exceeds net interest payment liabilities by a
factor of 20.1. This indicator is up by 9.5 percentage points on the previous year’s value.

The dynamic gearing ratio expresses the average number of years required to repay out-
standing debt using the whole of the operating cash flow generated in the year under
review. Accordingly, in 2005, net debt would have been paid by operating cash flow in
2.4 years. The increase compared with the previous year is once again attributable to the
significant rise in net debt as a result of the acquisition of Exel.

1) �Equity definition restated due to minority interest
contained in equity since 2005.

Annual Report 2005

62

Balance sheet structure (Postbank at equity) 2004
restated

2005

As of December 31 €m % €m %

ASSETS

Intangible assets 6,677 22.5 12,527 34.3

Property, plant and equipment 7,243 24.4 8,752 23.9

Noncurrent financial assets 4,150 14.0 4,304 11.8

Other noncurrent assets 235 0.8 373 1.0

Deferred tax assets 244 0.8 449 1.2

Noncurrent assets 18,549 62.6 26,405 72.3

Inventories 224 0.8 279 0.8

Noncurrent assets and disposal
groups held for sale

0

0.0

28

0.1

Current tax receivables 549 1.9 526 1.4

Receivables and other assets 5,339 18.0 7,888 21.6

Cash and cash equivalents including
financial instruments

4,969

16.8

1,419

3.9

Current assets 11,081 37.4 10,140 27.7

Total assets 29,630 100.0 36,545 100.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to Deutsche Post AG
shareholders

7,242

24.4

10,707

29.3

Minority interest 24 0.1 110 0.3

Equity 7,266 24.5 10,817 29.6

Noncurrent provisions 8,194 27.7 7,309 20.0

Noncurrent financial liabilities 4,552 15.4 4,811 13.2

Other noncurrent liabilities 260 0.9 233 0.6

Noncurrent provisions and liabilities 13,006 43.9 12,353 33.8

Current provisions 2,254 7.6 2,363 6.5

Current financial liabilities 737 2.5 930 2.5

Trade payables 3,176 10.7 4,869 13.3

Current tax liabilities 437 1.5 558 1.5

Liabilities included in disposal groups
classified as held for sale

0

0.0

20

0.1

Other current liabilities 2,754 9.3 4,635 12.7

Current provisions and liabilities 9,358 31.6 13,375 36.6

Total equity and liabilities 29,630 100.0 36,545 100.0

Deutsche Post World Net

63Net Assets and Financial Position

G
ro

up
 M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
Ad

di
tio

na
l I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

1) Headcount including trainees
2) As of the balance sheet date (excluding trainees)
3) Of which Postbank 10,006 (2004), 9,235 (2005)
4) �Prior-period amounts restated due to retroactive

reclassification of cross-segment service functions
in Other/consolidation.

Employees

Number of employees rises following acquisitions
As of December 31, 2005, we employed 455,115 full-time employees (previous year:
340,667), an increase of 33.6% on the previous year as a result of our acquisitions. The
number of civil servants continued to fall.

There was a different trend in each of the corporate divisions:
• �In the MAIL Corporate Division we continued to optimize our operational processes

and retained the voluntary extension of weekly working hours for mail carriers. As a